21644-DSH-001-B Mindspeed Technologies® July 2013
Mindspeed Proprietary and Confidential
Features
• SMPTE 424M, SMPTE 292M, SMPTE 344M, SMPTE 259M, and
DVB-ASI compliant
• Robust adaptive cable equalization for up to 200 meters of Belden
1694A at 2.97 Gbps, up to 200 meters of Belden 1694A at
1.485 Gbps, and up to 400 meters of Belden 1694A at 270 Mbps

2
Mindspeed Proprietary and Confidential
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Operating Data Rate Operating Temperature
M21644G-13* 24-pin QFN (RoHS compliant) 125–2970 Mbps –40 °C to 85 °C
M21654G-13*  32-pin QFN (RoHS compliant) 125–2970 Mbps –40 °C to 85 °C
M21664G-13* 16-pin QFN (RoHS compliant) 125–2970 Mbps –40 °C to 85 °C
* The letter ‘G’ designator after the part number indicates a RoHS-compliant package. Refer to www.mindspeed.com for additional information.
Revision History
Revision Level Date Description
B Release July 2013 Updated Electrical Specifications. Chapter 1.0
A Advance April 2013 Initial Release.
M21644/54/64 Marking Diagram
13
216X4
XXXX.X
YYWW XX
Part Revision
Part Number
Lot Number
Date Country Code
21644-DSH-001-B
1.0 Electrical Characteristics
Table 1-1. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Minimum Maximum Unit
VCC Analog power supply voltage -0.5 2.75 V
VIN,PCML DC input voltage (PCML) VSS - 0.5 AVDD + 0.5 V
VIN,CMOS DC input voltage (CMOS) VSS - 0.6 DVDD + 0.5 V
TSTORE Storage temperature -65 150 °C
TJUNC Junction temperature — 125 °C
VESD,HBM Electrostatic discharge voltage (HBM) -3000 3000 V
VESD,CDM Electrostatic discharge voltage (CDM) -500 500 V
VESD,mm Electrostatic discharge voltage (mm) -150 150 V
NOTES:
1. Exposure of the device beyond the minimum/maximum limits may cause permanent damage.
2. HBM and CDM per JEDEC Class 2 (JESD22-A114-B).
3. Limits listed in the above table are stress limits only and do not imply functional operation within these limits.
Table 1-2. Recommended Operating Conditions
Symbol Parameter Minimum Typical Maximum Unit
VCC Analog power supply voltage 2.37 2.5 2.63 V
TCASE Operating case temperature -40 — 85 °C
JC Junction to case thermal resistance M21644/64 — — 13.8 °C/W
M21654 — — 11.5 °C/W
NOTES:
1. Thermal resistance value is calculated using a 5% increase on the supply voltage and includes all temperature variations.
Table 1-3. Power Consumption Specifications (1 of 2)